hedging strategies for foreign currency exposures like foreign exchange forward contracts, borrowing  strategies and ensuring
compliance with market risk limits and policies.

 Market risk - interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and
to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

 According to the Company,  interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis
is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole
year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

(H in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31 March 2022
As at

31 March 2021

Total Borrowings  5,118.39  8,107.00
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 100% 76%

(H in lakhs)

Particulars
 Year ended

 31 March 2022
 Year ended

 31 March 2021

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by (25.59)  (30.77)
50 bp decrease would Increase the profit before tax by 25.59  30.77

 Interest rate sensitivity

  A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

 Market risk - Foreign currency risk management

 The Company operates internationally wherein portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the
Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers in various
foreign currencies and borrowings dominated in foreign currency. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced
by purchasing of goods, commodities and services in the respective currencies.

[…]

for the year ended 31 March 2022

165164

Corporate
Overview

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements

 Market risk - interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and
to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

 According to the Group,  interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is
prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.
A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates

 Exposure to interest rate risk

(H in Lakhs)

As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Total Borrowings  5,118.39  8,107.00
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 100% 76%

(H in Lakhs)

Year ended
31 March 2022

Year ended
31 March 2021

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (25.59)  (30.77)
50 bp decrease would Increase the profit before tax by  25.59  30.77

 Interest rate sensitivity

   A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

 Market risk - Foreign currency risk management

 The Group operates internationally wherein portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the
Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers in various
foreign currencies and borrowings dominated in foreign currency. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced
by purchasing of goods, commodities and services in the respective currencies.

[…]

31 March 2021

Expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss
Current service cost  52.93  48.23
Past service cost  -   -
Loss/ (gain) on settlement  -   -
Net Interest cost / (income) on the Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset)  4.94  3.64
Total expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss  57.87  51.87
Actuarial (gains) / losses
Actuarial (gain) / loss on Obligation for the period  (6.67)  53.96
Return on Plan Assets, excluding interest income  0.23  0.36
Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss recognised in Other Comprehensive Income  (6.44)  54.32

 The defined benefit obligations shall mature after year end 31 March 2022 as follows:

 Sensitivity Analysis:

 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, expected salary
increase, attrition rate and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes
of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of the
sensitivity analysis is given below:

Year ended 31 March 2022 Year ended 31 March 2021

Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Discount Rate ( -/+ 1%)  33.34  (30.08)  32.67  (29.40)
(% change compared to base due to sensitivity) 5.0% -4.5% 5.0% -4.5%
Salary Growth Rate ( -/+ 1%)  (27.73)  30.10  (27.06)  29.27
(% change compared to base due to sensitivity) -4.2% 4.5% -4.2% 4.5%
Attrition Rate ( +/- 1%)  3.78  (4.19)  2.92  (3.25)
(% change compared to base due to sensitivity) 0.6% -0.6% 0.4% -0.5%

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

In India
Outside

India
 Total In India

Outside
India

 Total

Revenue from operations  6,329.69  27,012.99  33,342.68  7,609.80  23,116.53  30,726.33
Carrying amount of segment assets (non-
current)

 11,508.18  916.77  12,424.95  11,187.63  1,098.88  12,286.51

Carrying amount of segment assets (current)  13,278.53  7,434.01  20,712.54  12,139.05  6,187.34  18,326.39
Capital expenditure for the year   1,499.52  122.64  1,622.16  663.44  157.06  820.50
 - Tangible  1,458.63  4.25  1,462.88  641.83  0.73  642.56
 - Intangible  40.89  118.39  159.28  21.61  156.33  177.94

48 Employee Benefits (Contd..)

(c) Compensated absences

 The Group’s liability is actuarially determined (using the Projected Unit Credit method) at the end of each year and net charge to
the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year is  H 78.17  lakhs (Previous Year: H 114.20 lakhs)..

49 Segment information

 The Group is primarily engaged in the business of pharmaceuticals. The Group has entrusted decision making authority to the
Managing Director (highest authority) who is the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) who has complete control over the
operating decisions and is responsible for the information presented to the Board of Directors. Managing Director reviews the